
A N N U A L  R E P O R T

∂ ∆ ∏ ™ π √ ™  ∞ ¶ √ § √ ° π ™ ª √ ™

2 0 0 1



ANNUAL REPORT
2001



2 3

S
A

R
A

N
T

IS
 /

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 /
 2

0
0

1

Letter
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Shareholders,

Year 2001 proved to be one more year  of solid growth for the Sarantis Group of Companies, both in the sales as

well as in the earnings front.

All targets, previously set by the management committee for the year, have been in their majority met.

To be more specific, in 2001, the Total Group Turnover reached the figure of 63 Billion Gdr, a 6% increase versus

year ago, while earnings before depreciations and financial expenses leaped by an impressive 17.5% reaching the

overall figure of 11.1 Billion Gdr.

On a Net Profit basis, and before any minority deductions, total earnings grew by 9%, reaching the figure of 5.6

Billion Gdr.

In line with our initial plan, Year 2001, was strongly focusing on profitability and efficiencies. In this context we

managed to control the overall administrative expenses which were suppressed by 3.5% over the year, while at

the same time our Operating Gross Margin grew from 46.8% in 2000, to 52.3% in 2001.

At the same time, to consolidate our activities, we divested our 35% share in G.M.Ioannou, a company involved in

the production of cotton derivatives, to strongly refocus our operation into our main core businesses of

cosmetics and household products.

In addition, 2001, has been a milestone year regarding the groups geographical reorganization .

As a matter of fact, we redefined our international strategy and redirected our focus to the Eastern European

Markets and especially in Poland, Romania and Bulgaria, where the group managed to bring forward impressive

results in terms of growth and productivity. On the contrary, we got out of the Western European loss incurring

operations in the UK, German and French markets.

To conclude, the key accomplishment that occured in 2001, is the pre-agreement to purchase the 70% share

purchase of the Polish åPack Plast Companyå,  an acquisition which will considerably strengthen the Sarantis Co.

efforts to expand into the Eastern European markets. 

With honour

Gregory Sarantis

President of the Board of Directors

.1❋ IInn  22000011,,  SSaarraannttiiss  GGrroouupp
mmaannaaggeedd  ttoo  ggrrooww  
tthhee  eeaarrnniinnggss  bbeeffoorree
ddeepprreecciiaattiioonnss    
aanndd  ffiinnaanncciiaall  eexxppeenncceess  
bbyy  aa  ssoolliidd  1177..55%%..
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THE GROUP progress
IN 2001

With no doubt 2001, proved to be a milestone year for the Sarantis Group of Companies. The multidimensional

targets, set by the management committee, regarding the financial results improvement, the productivity growth

and the geographical restructuring, have considerably strengthened the overall operation.

To be more specific, the Total Group Turnover reached up to 63 billion Gdr, increased by 6% versus year ago, while

the Net Profits reached the figure of 5.6 billion Gdr, increased by 9% versus year ago.

The key growth driver has been the impressive 42% Turnover growth realized by the  affiliates  of  the group in the

SouthEastern and Central European markets.

In addition, our cosmetics operation grew by 7.4% while our OTC business realized a 7.9% turnover growth.

At the same time, the Operating Gross Margin of the  group grew impressivelly by  11.75%, a whole 5.5 points, from a

46.8% in 2000, to a 52.3% in 2001, matching equally the above superb Top Line performance.

All strategic management steps have fully proved their value, both in the case of the Estee Lauder joint venture,

which remains an important generator of liquidity for the group, as well as in the case of the Polish affiliate which

closed the year with a 100% growth in its Turnover with regards to 2000.

Morover, just before the end of 2001, the Sarantis group, managed to put forward an agreement with the

management and the major shareholders of the Polish company «PackPlast International Sp. Z.o.o.», in order to be

able to obtain an at least 70% share of the company stock at an overall cost of 7.3 Million Euro. PackPlast company is

a major producer and distributor of a wide variety of household products in the Polish market, while it also operates

in Russia, Ukrania and elsewhere through an affiliates’ network.

Via this acquisition, the Sarantis Group of companies ensures access to a population of 38 Million, enabling its Polish

affiliate, SARPOL, to considerably strenghten its operation.

.2❋ 22000011  hhaass  bbeeeenn  
aa  mmiilleessttoonnee  yyeeaarr  wwiitthh
rreeggaarrddss  ttoo  tthhee  eexxppaannssiioonn
ooff  tthhee  GGrroouupp  
iinn  tthhee  NNaattiioonnaall  
&&  IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall  mmaarrkkeettss..
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The Group’s own products, the majority of which are

holding a leading position in the market, have

substantially contributed to this growth. The range of these

products and their position in the market is depicted in the

following table:

5% 0.5%
4%

9%

19%
62%

AArreeaa  ooff  aaccttiivviittyy
in million Gdr 2000 2001 %chg

COSMETICS 36.957 38.996 5,52
-Mass market 18.200 18.752 3,03
-Selective market 17.664 20.244 14,6

-DFS 1.093 -
Household products 11.376 12.162 6,9

OTC 5.310 5.727 7,85
Pet products 1.773 2.670 50,6
Car accessories 3.208 3.174 -1,1
Apparel 931 296 -68,2

TTOOTTAALL 5599..555555 6633..002255

COMPANY BRANDS YEARS OF
COOPERATION

ESTEE LAUDER ESTEE LAUDER, CLINIQUE,  ARAMIS, 
DONNA KARAN,  PRESCRITIVES, TOMMY HILFIGER 31

JUVENA SWITZERLAND JUVENA 21
ORLANE ORLANE 16
MONTANA MONTANA 16
VERSACE VERSACE 14
EUROCOS (P&G) LAURA BIAGIOTTI, HUGO BOSS 13
COTY (BENCKIZER GROUP) JOOP, ADIDAS 11
NINA RICCI NINA RICCI 9
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CLAIROL, MUM 8
CARTER WALLACE TROJAN, PEARL DROPS 7
HELEN CURTIS SALON SELECTIVES 5
IAMS (P&G) EUKANUBA 4
∞RTZANA GROUP KORFF 4
JOHNSON &JOHNSON JOHNSON’S BABY 1
MANETI ROBERTS NEUTRO ROBERTS 1

CATEGORY MARKET SHARE POSITION PRODUCTS

COSMETICS
Men’s toiletries 16,4% 2 STR8, PROSAR, DARE

Women’s perfumes 50% 1 µU, 99, CLOCHARD
Suncare products 13,2% 1 CARROTEN

OTC
Vitamins 26% 1 LANES

HOUSEHOLD
Plastic bags 68% 1 FINO,SANITAS

Shoe polishing 70% 1 CAMEL
∞luminum foil 60% 1 SANITAS-SANITAS

Toilet care 25% 1 AFROSO, RIVA
Dishwashing liquids 6% 5 TRYLET

Pestiticides 31% 1 PYROX-TEZA
Drainpipe cleaners 70% 1 TUB-O-FLO

Moth repellents 8% 3 VETO-BISBARDI

The Group’s portfolio of products also includes a range of well known and distinguished international brands. These

widely established brands account for 40% of the Group’s turnover. The main international trademarks for which

the Group has the exclusive agency and distribution are the following:

SSaalleess  CCoonnttrriibbuuttiioonn  
ppeerr  BBuussiinneessss  AAccttiivviittyy  iinn  22000011

CCoossmmeettiiccss

HHoouusseehhoolldd

OOTTCC

PPeett

CCaarr  AAcccceessssoorriieess

AAppppaarreell
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Acquisition
IN POLAND

Just before the end of 2001, the Sarantis group, managed to put forward an agreement with the management and the

major shareholders of the Polish company «PackPlast International Sp. Z.o.o.», in order to be able to obtain an at

least 70% share of the company stock at an overall cost of 7.3 Million Euro. PackPlast company itself is a major

producer and distributor of a wide variety of household products in the Polish market, while it also operates in

Russia, Ukrania and elsewhere through an affiliates’ network.

Via this acquisition, the Sarantis Group of companies ensures access to a population of 38 Million, enabling its Polish

affiliate, SARPOL, to considerably strenghten and grow.

More specifically, Sarantis acquired an at least 70% of Pack Plast’s stock capital, on one hand through two

consecutive increases of the latter’s stock capital by means of cash payment and a waiver of the option of the existing

shareholders of Pack Plast in favour of Sarantis, and on the other hand through the merger of Pack Plast with the

100% Polish subsidiary of Sarantis, "Sarantis Poland S.A." ("SarPol"). For the overall stock capital increase of Pack

Plast, Sarantis paid in 7.3 Million Euro (approximately 2,500 million GDR).

Pack Plast is engaged in the production and distribution of a wide range of household products, such as: foodstuff

packaging products (aluminium foil, food storage bags etc), plastic bags of various types, percolator filters, plastic

household items, such as plastic plates and glasses, sanitary products made of paper and cotton etc. Pack Plast distributes

most of the aforementioned products through well known Brand Names in the Polish Market, such as the "Kamelia" series

of sanitary products, and the "Grosik" and "Jan Niezbedny" series of household products. The products of Pack Plast have

a high degree of penetration in the Polish Market and, according to a study by AC Nielsen, Pack Plast occupies a leading

position in most of the categories it operates. As an example, it is mentioned that according to the most recent figures of AC

Nielsen (October 2001), Pack Plast has shares of 36% and 39% in the aluminium foil and plastic bag markets respectively,

which are considered as the most important markets for the company. It is worth noting that the second most important

Polish company in the aluminium market after Pack Plast has a market share of only 9%, while in the plastic bags market

the second most important Polish company after Pack Plast has a market share of only 20%.

Apart from the Polish market, Pack Plast is also active in the Czech market, and distributes its products in Russia,

Ukraine and elsewhere. The consolidated sales of Pack Plast for the fiscal year 2002 are expected to exceed 37 Million

Euro (approximately 13 bn Gdr), while the company will show before tax profits of about 1.2 Million euro (410

million GDR).

.3❋ AA  ssttrraatteeggiicc  aaccqquuiissiittiioonn
wwhhiicchh  lleeaaddss  tthhee
SSaarraannttiiss  GGrroouupp  
iinnttoo  nneeww  hhoorriizzoonnss
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Operating

.4❋ TToottaall  GGrroouupp  TTuurrnnoovveerr
ggrreeww  bbyy  66%%  
rreeaacchhiinngg  tthhee  ffiigguurree  
ooff  6633  BBiilllliioonn  GGddrr..

Total Assets, on a consolidated basis, registered a decrease of 6,7% settling at 103,7 billion Gdr. This Total Assets

decrease, on absolute basis, of approximately 7 billion Gdr, is due to a reduction in the Current and Fixed Assets.

The Net Fixed Assets, after depreciations, settled at 41.94 billion Gdr, versus 42.44 billion Gdr in 2000. The Group’s

Total Current Assets decreased by 10% and settled at 57.4 billion Gdr. This particular decrease was the combined

outcome of the increase in the Inventories and the Accounts Receivables (+20%) and of the reduction in the Cash

and Securities figure which settled at 7.8 billion Gdr, as opposed to 22.7 Billion Gdr in 2000.

The Total Liabilities decreased in 2001. To be more specific, the Short Term liabilities settled at 43.7 billion Gdr,

decreasing by 31.6%, while the Long Term Liabilities settled at 23.5 billion Gdr versus 8.5 billion Gdr in 2000.  The

liquidity ratio registered an increase from 1.00 in 2000

to 1.31 in 2001.

The Group’s Shareholders’ Equity verifies its strong

financial position. More specifically, the Shareholder’s

Equity settled at 48.1 billion Gdr. The ratio of

Shareholders_ Equity to the Total Assets settled at

46.5%, as opposed to the 43.3% ratio in 2000.

The Turnover, on a consolidated basis, grew by 6% and

settled at 63 billion Gdr as opposed to 59.6 billion Gdr in

2000. It is worth mentioning that the average

cumulative Total Group Turnover growth rate from

1996-2001 is considerably higher than the average

sector growth rate and one of the highest with regards

to the listed in the Athens Stock Exchange companies.

FIGURES 2001

2.846

6.032

5.139
5.603

1998 1999 2000 2001

NNeett  PPrrooffiitt  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

By means of this acquisition, Sarantis: 

a) Obtains access, through a leading company, to a consumer public of 38 million people, without including

the consumers of the Czech Republic, Ukraine, Russia, and other Baltic countries,

b) Acquires a company whose object is homogenous and complementary, a fact that will permit the

achievement of significant synergies and economies of scale, 

c) Further utilises, by means of the merger between Pack Plast and SarPol, its subsidiary SarPol, which has

already shown significant activity in the said market.

The Management of Sarantis continues its extrovert policy, by expanding its activities in promising markets in

the Balkans and Southeastern Europe, constantly oriented to the creation of shareholder value.

The co-ordinator for the conclusion of the agreement in behalf of Sarantis Co. was EFG Telesis Finance S.A. 

10 11
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Stock
PERFORMANCE 2001
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Gross Profit Margin settled at 52.3% recording an impressive growth when compared to the 46.8% figure of

2000.

The Administrative Expenses, on a consolidated basis, decreased by 3.5% settling at 3.9 billion Gdr, while as a

percentage of Turnover they also decreased and settled at 6.25% as opposed to 6.85% in 2000. The Cost of

Sales grew by 18.6% reaching the figure of 21.4 billion Gdr, as opposed to 18.1 billion Gdr of year ago, while

the Cost of Sales to Turnover ratio grew to 34% in 2001 from 30.3% in 2000. 

Interest Expenses exceeded Interest Income by 3.1 billion Gdr. However, the registered decrease of 45% in

the Extra Ordinary Expenses, allowed the Pretax Profit figure to grow from year ago.

To be more specific, total Group Pretax Profit grew by 9% settling at 5.6 billion Gdr, while the Pretax Profits

after any minority reductions settled at 4.4 billion Gdr as opposed to 4.8 billion Gdr in 2000. Net Profit Margin

settled at 7%, versus 8.1% of year ago.

Return on Assets (ROA) settled at 4.23% versus 4.47% year ago, while Return on Equity (ROE) settled at 9.1%

versus 10% in 2000.

During 2001, the local stock market, influenced by the global stock market instability, followed a downward trend

with thin trading volume. Overall, the Athens General Index registered a decrease of  23.5%, while the average daily

trading volume settled at 28,322,295 shares.

The Sarantis Co. stock influenced by the general instability, registered a total stock price decrease of 41.3%, while the

average daily trading volume went down from the 92,128 units in 2000 to the 85,318 in 2001.

In view of the expected fiscal reforms which will be applied by the government this year, the expected recovery in the

global stock market scene, and the considerably above the industry average internal growth of the group, the stock

price of the company is expected to perform well in 2002.

25.478
27.116

48.128 48.186

1998 1999 2000 2001

34,64

43,15

59,59
63,05

1998 1999 2000 2001

TToottaall  CCaappiittaall  &&  RReesseerrvveess  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt TTuurrnnoovveerr    DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  --  GGeenneerraall  IInnddeexx    0011//0011  --1122//0011

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  --  IInndduussttrriiaall  IInnddeexx    0011//0011  --1122//0011
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THE Subsidiaries
PROGRESS

ZZEETTAA  SS..AA..
ZETA A.E., a company located in Athens, is promoting the ESTEE LAUDER interests and operations in the Balkan

Markets. For 2001, its total consolidated turnover was 16.6 billion Gdr, while its consolidated pre-tax earnings

reached up to  4.63 billion Gdr.

SSAANNIITTAASS--SSAANNIITTAASS  SS..AA..
The company’s objective is the production and trade of:

1. Aluminum foil and trays as well as food packaging products under the

trademarks SANITAS and FINO.

2. Shoe polishing products by the brand name CAMEL.

3. Detergents, bleaches, insecticides and room deodorants under the

trademarks AFROSO, RIVA, SKOT, RIVEX

and VETO.

The 2001 company turnover reached the 9.2 billion Gdr, while its pre-

tax earnings reached up to 680 million Gdr.

LLOOBBEELLIINN  SS..AA..
The company operates in the area of OTC pharmaceutical products and non-prescribed drugs.

Moreover, after the acquisition of the company VITALMINA S.A., it also operates in the field of OTC

pharmaceutical products of natural origin and thalassotherapy products. The company sales in 2001 reached

3.7 billion Gdr, while its profits before tax reached up to 252 million Gdr.

KK..  TTHHEEOODDOORRIIDDEESS  SS..AA..
The company’s objective is the exclusive import and trade of car accessories with the brands OTO TOP, GUARD,

TURTLEWAX, DISNEY and WARNER in Greece, Cyprus and other Balkan countries. The company’s turnover in 2001

reached 3.2 billion Gdr and its profits before tax were 420 million Gdr showing a 31.7% growth.

PPHHAARRMMAACCAARREE  SS..AA..
PHARMACARE operates in the Greek and Balkan market, representing and

distributing OTC pharmaceutical and cosmetic products in drugstores. The

company has significant market shares in all product categories where it has a

presence, carrying the brand names CLEARBLUE, KORFF, FILOVIT, MERZ,

MANICARE and others. PHARMACARE’s turnover in 2001 reached up to 2

billion Gdr, while its profits before tax were 200 million Gdr.

RROOII  SS..AA..
The company represents, produces and trades pet food and pet accessories under the brand name LE CHEF. In 2001,

the company sales reached 2.2 billion Gdr, while its pre-tax earnings reached up to 41 million Gdr.

PPEETT  LLEEAADDEERRSS  SS..AA..
The company’s activity is the representation and distribution of

IAMS-EUKANUBA pet food and pet accessories. The company’s

turnover for 2001 was 876 million Gdr, while its EBT contribution

was up to 11 million Gdr.

VVEENNTTUURREESS  AA..EE..
It is a newly acquired company operating in the distribution

of cosmetics and household products. The company will

close its first over - extended  first period at the end of 2002.

In 2001 the Company approached Total T/O and EBT figures

of 340 million Gdr and 5 million Gdr respectively.

❋ TThhee  SSaarraannttiiss  GGrroouupp  
ppaarrttiicciippaatteess  
iinn  2211  ccoommppaanniieess..
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PP..AA..GGIIAANNNNAASS  SS..AA..
The company in 2001 has been under liquidation. Its picture yielded a 240 million Gdr turnover, carrying a loss of

100 million Gdr.

GG..MM..  IIOOAANNNNOOUU  SS..AA..
In 2001, the Sarantis group completely divested its 35% share in the above mentioned company.

TTHHEE  PPRROOGGRREESSSS  OOFF  TTHHEE  SSUUBBSSIIDDIIAARRIIEESS  AABBRROOAADD
Year 2001 was another year of solid performance in our international operations driven by record sales in our

core Southeastern and Central European markets.  Total sales grew by an impressive 42% to 4.9 billion Gdr.  This

result was driven by share gains of our key fragrance brands in all markets, new distribution agreements in the

Balkans, and the full year impact of our presence in Poland.  Equally impressive was the 685 million Gdr

improvement in our profit before tax.  Below are highlights of each subsidiary.

RROOMMSSAARR  SS..AA..,,  RROOMMAANNIIAA
Year 2001 marked the sixth successive year of growth since the company was founded in September of 1996.  The

company’s turnover in 2001 increased by 32% to 5.4 billion Gdr, while profits before tax were 530 billion Gdr, 24%

higher than the year before.  The key drivers of this record performance were:

◗ Further strengthening of our distribution network with the opening of two new distribution centers in Sibiu

and Oradea

◗ Solid performance of Sarantis toiletry brands BU, STR8.  Our overall share position stands at 22% (#2) in

female and 21% (#1) in male fragrances respectively

◗ Distribution of Johnson & Johnson consumer products

◗ Distribution of A.Puig toiletry products with the successful launch of Diavolo by Banderas

We now have a strong and growing portfolio of Sarantis and distributed products that includes:

Mass distribution - J&J, Manetti/Neutro Roberts, Puig, Friesland, GlaxoSmithkline

Selective distribution – Juvena, La Prairie, participation in Estee Lauder and The Body Shop

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  BBUULLGGAARRIIAA  LLTTDD,,  BBUULLGGAARRIIAA
In its eighth year of operation, our subsidiary recorded a solid performance driving turnover up

by 32% to 1.76 billion Gdr.  At the same time, profit before taxes settled at 19 million Gdr. The

major factors were:

◗ Share gains of our flagship toiletry brands BU, STR8.  Our overall share position stands

at 21%(#1) in female and 24%(#1) in male fragrances respectively

◗ An impressive 39% growth of Sarantis household products Afroso, Sanitas, Tub-o-flo,

and Camel

◗ Distribution of Johnson & Johnson consumer products

◗ Distribution of A.Puig toiletry products with the successful launch of Diavolo by

Banderas

We are now focused behind a strong portfolio of brands and principals that includes:

Mass distribution – J&J, Puig, and a very broad portfolio of Sarantis brands

Selective distribution – Estee Lauder, Juvena, La Prairie, Boss, Max Factor, Laura Biagiotti,

Versace

NNEETTWWEESSTT  DDIISSTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONN  SSEERRVVIICCEESS  LLTTDD,,  SSEERRBBIIAA
The company was established at the end of 1997.  The early success of 1998 was followed by the war in 1999 and the

difficulties of the transition year in 2000.  In 2001, the company was focused behind increasing its direct distribution

reach and rebuilding our organisation.  By the end of the year we had increased our direct active customer list to

more than 500.  As a result of our sales and marketing efforts, turnover more than doubled to 267 million Gdr.  At the

same time, profit before tax was 46 million Gdr at a healthy 17% of sales.  

This past year a lot of effort went into transferring brand, trade, and relationship know-how into NetWest to ensure

accelerating growth and a broader product portfolio.  We believe these efforts are going to double our sales again in 2002.

NNEETTWWEESSTT  DDIISSTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONN  SSEERRVVIICCEESS  LLTTDD,,  FF..YY..RR..OO..MM..
The company was established at the end of 1997.  In spite of the very difficult political conditions and ethnic conflict

lasting from February through August of 2001, our company managed to deliver sales of 192 million Gdr, 12% higher
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than the year before.  This sales performance reflects strong sales

of BU, BU Tease and STR8, as well as WELLA hair care products.

Profit before tax for 2001 was 1 million Gdr.

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  HHUUNNGGAARRYY,,  KKFFTT,,  HHUUNNGGAARRYY
The company was established to facilitate the launching of Sarantis

products into the Hungarian market.  GR. SARANTIS has since decided to market its products through a local

distributor instead.  As a result, SARANTIS HUNGARY will be dissolved.  Loss was 26 million Gdr loss reflecting

administrative and legal fees.

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  PPOOLLAANNDD  SSAA
The company was established in 2000.  Year 2001 was really the first full year of business operations with truly

remarkable performance of our cosmetic products into the Polish market. Both our brands STR8 and BU, in less

than a year, became No.2 products in the respective categories of male and female mass market fragrances.

Moreover the company started the distribution of Clearasil anti acme products within the second quarter of the

year. Last but not least, in line with the group strategic driver to become the leading distribution company of

FMCG’s in Poland, the company started negotiations for the aquisition of PACKPLAST Sp.zo.o. The overall

turnover of SARANTIS POLAND S.A. for 2001 reached up to 2.26 million Gdr while pre-tax profits reached up to

16  million Gdr.

The portfolio of Sarantis and other distributed products in Poland is as follows :

- STR8, BU, 99, Herbal Essences, Clearasil. 

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  DDEEUUTTCCHHLLAANNDD  GGMMBBHH,,

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  FFRRAANNCCEE  SS..AA..RR..LL..,,  SSAARRAANNTTIISS  UU..KK..  LLTTDD
In 2001, the Sarantis Group of companies decided to terminate the operations of the above mentioned western

European affiliates, due to considerable difficulties that the latter encountered into the local markets. The

overall operating losses reached up to 24  million Gdr.

SSAARRAANNTTIISS  GGLLOOBBAALL  LLTTDD
The company is based in Cyprus and assists the group to realise export sales in countries that no affiliates exist. In

2001 turnover was 422  million Gdr, and its earnings before tax were 121  million Gdr.

VVEENNUUSS  AAEE..
A  company with no trade operations which basically owns the majority of the capital stock share of  ZETA AE. 

BBRRIIAARRDDAALLEE
Also a company  with no trade operations which owns capital stock shares of the Balkan subsidiaries of the group.

Turnover (in million Gdr) Profit before tax (in million Gdr)
GR. SARANTIS Mother Company 29.333 2.076

Affiliate Company % of Ownership Turnover (in million Gdr) Profit before tax (in million Gdr)

ZETA AE 8.45% 16.652 4.631

SANITAS-SANITAS AE 95.33% 9.226 678

LOBELIN 90% 3.698 252

K.THEODORIDIS 50% 3.174 420

PHARMACARE 55% 2.021 199

ROI 70% 2.119 41

PET-LEADERS 70% 876 11

VENTURES AE 80% 339 5

P.A. GIANNAS 99.84% 241 -106

ROMSAR SA 99.2% 5.392 531

SARANTIS BULGARIA 99.43% 1.756 19

NETWEST SERBIA 92.02% 267 46

NETWEST FYROM 85% 192 1

SARANTIS HUNGARY 100% - -26

SARANTIS POLAND 99.98% 2.258 16

SARANTIS GERMANY 90% 3 -21

SARANTIS FRANCE 100% 3 0

SARANTIS UK 100% - -3

SARANTIS GLOBAL 100% 422 121

VENUS A.E. 99.02% - -

BRIARDALE A.E. 100% - -
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Prospects
FOR 2002

.7

The Sarantis Company will move along two main strategic pathways.

The first pathway encompasses the growth of the Group, and  is driven by:

1. The reinforcement of our affiliates in Eastern Europe

2. The further investment into the household category of products in order to strengthen our market shares in

the category, in the Eastern European markets.

3. The development of new products in the category of male and female fragrances, and marketing them both in

Greece and in Eastern Europe. 

4. The further Development of the group’s activities into the Greek OTC market segment.

The second is related to the productivity and the efficiency efforts of the Group, and accordingly moves along the

following drivers :

1. Reduction of cost of sales, by both increasing the sales volume and changing the portfolio mix of  products

sold.

2. Controlling of the mother company operating costs.

3. Decreasing our shares in our strategic investments in the Duty Free Shops and Multirama while the deployed

funds will be directed into productive core operations.

Overall, in 2002 the prospects are very positive and we expect to see considerable improvement  of our financial

results.

The Sarantis management is fully committed to the above described strategic drivers, and this through a series of

actions which are already in place.

The consolidation of the two companies in Poland will be effected in 2002, while at the same time the financial

results of the newly acquired PackPlast company will be improved, after fully capitalizing on all synergies that relate

to the expertise that the mother company brings into in the category of aluminium products. 

We will launch two new fragrances, one of which will be the Athens 2004 Olympic Games fragrance, the rights of

which have already been secured by the group.

In addition, the Sarantis group of companies is targeting to significantly grow its Eastern European affiliates so that

their participation in the tunover of the Group grows immpressively from the curent 17% share to 40%. The latter

will be effected by the strengthening of the existing distribution network, and the further investing and building on

the existing brands. Especially in the Polish market, the Sarantis Group is considering possible external acquisitions

of more companies with operations near those of  the group’s.

To conclude, on the productivity front, we will consolidate the Sanitas_Sanitas AE franchise with Gr. Sarantis mother

company. At the same time we expect a 1.2 points improvement of our Operating Gross Margin which will reach the

figure of 53.5%.

In addition, the Group also targets the following :

a. Decrease of distribution cost  from 34% in 2001 to 33.1% in 2002.

b. Decrease of the administrative costs so that they are confined within the 6% of sales figure in 2002.

c. Decrease of the financial and any other extra ordinary expenses, so that they are confined within 4.9% of sales.

As a consequence of the above, Year 2002, will significantly improve the Sarantis Group Top & Bottom Line

performance.

❋ IInn  22000022,,  
GGrroouupp  TTuurrnnoovveerr  
iiss  eexxppeecctteedd  ttoo  ggrrooww  
bbyy  2255%%  rreeaacchhiinngg  
tthhee  ffiigguurree  
ooff  223355  MMiilllliioonn  EEuurroo
((8800  bbiilllliioonn  GGddrr))..



BB.. FFOORRMMAATTIIOONN  EEXXPPEENNSSEESS
1. Preliminary expenses 85.881.410 23.588.036 62.293.374 49.118.924 14.127.870 34.991.054
4. Other formation expenses 5.651.856.229 1.912.556.561 3.739.299.668 5.318.023.830 1.293.552.440 4.024.471.390-----------------------------------------------------

5.737.737.639 1.936.144.597 3.801.593.042 5.367.142.754 1.307.680.310 4.059.462.444----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CC.. FFIIXXEEDD  AASSSSEETTSS
II.. IInnttaannggiibbllee  AAsssseettss  

Differences in consolidation 24.870.274.683 16.671.313.579 8.198.961.104 26.524.329.121 12.167.117.547 14.357.211.574
1. Research and development costs 9.259.109 7.407.286 1.851.823 9.259.109 7.407.286 1.851.823
2. Concessions, patents, licences trade marks

and similar rights and assets 194.174.962 12.018.840 182.156.122 237.032.105 8.818.840 228.213.265
3. Over value of the enterprise 21.567.648 4.313.530 17.254.118 21.567.648 4.313.530 17.254.118
5. Other Intangible Assets 434.894.261 67.813.247 367.081.014 411.778.765 55.246.470 356.532.295-----------------------------------------------------

25.530.170.663 16.762.866.482 8.767.304.181 27.203.966.748 12.242.903.673 14.961.063.075------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
IIII.. TTaannggiibbllee  AAsssseettss
1. Land 777.775.091 0 777.775.091 879.886.540 0 879.886.540
3. Buildings and technical works 7.368.035.365 728.759.099 6.639.276.266 7.277.991.824 669.342.467 6.608.649.357
4. Machinery, technical installations and

other mechanical equipement 1.746.105.215 1.040.297.606 705.807.609 2.539.078.870 1.035.047.205 1.504.031.665
5. Transportation equipment 1.471.427.637 768.238.621 703.189.016 1.726.937.193 718.461.281 1.008.475.912
6. Furniture and fixtures 4.275.452.493 2.808.250.893 1.467.201.600 3.869.952.130 2.342.250.697 1.527.701.433
7. Prepayments and assets under construction 111.256.680 935.996 110.320.684 141.912.514 0 141.912.514------- --------------------------------------------

15.750.052.481 5.346.482.215 10.403.570.266 16.435.759.071 4.765.101.650 11.670.657.421-------- ---------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------
Total tangible and intagible assets ( CI+CII) 41.280.223.144 22.109.348.697 19.170.874.447 43.639.725.819 17.008.005.323 26.631.720.496-------- ---------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------
IIIIII.. FFiinnaanncciiaall  AAsssseettss

1. Participating interests in affiliated undert 22.764.973.795 20.810.816.911
Less: Instalments due 104.197.277 22.660.776.518 5.098.217.260 15.712.599.651-------- ---------

7. Other financial assets 114.739.624 99.544.763--------- ---------
22.775.516.142 15.812.144.414--------- ------------------ ---------

Total Fixed Assets (CI+CII+CIII) 41.946.390.589 42.443.864.910--------- ------------------ ---------
DD.. CCUURRRREENNTT  AASSSSEETTSS
II.. SSttoocckkss
1. Merchandise 8.463.493.234 7.212.655.496
2. Finished, semi-finished products, byproducts, and scrap 1.290.217.687 962.681.103
4. Raw and auxiliary materials, consumables, spare parts and packing items 2.021.005.866 1.414.432.268
5. Advance payment for stock 394.134.547 391.330.763--------- ---------

12.168.851.334 9.981.099.630--------- ------------------ ---------IIII.. DDeebbttoorrss
1. Trade debtors 20.099.519.783 19.880.916.885

Less: Provisions 162.569.418 19.936.950.364 316.053.201 19.564.863.684--------- ---------
2. Notes receivable

- In portofolio 357.975.784 176.193.729
- At banks as pledge 86.555.241 147.039.708
- At banks for collection 147.282.151 591.813.176 690.447 323.923.884--------- ---------

3. Notes receivable overdue 67.661.902 68.107.149
3·. Cheques reveivable 7.793.021.521 6.155.526.937
3b. Cheques overdue 492.029.453 552.383.269

Less: Provisions 23.215.767 468.813.686 104.087.051 448.296.218--------- ---------
3d. Cheques reveivable as pledge 19.745.051 19.745.051

4. Due Capital 224.473.110 5.772.409
5. Sort term claims in affiliated under 0 11.540.735

10. Doubtful trade and other debtors 359.248.883 381.967.614
Less: Provisions 211.296.208 147.952.675 254.506.117 127.461.497--------- ---------

11. Sundry debtors 8.092.976.438 4.609.486.140
12. Advances to account for 61.910.461 69.081.413--------- ---------

37.405.318.384 31.403.805.117--------- ------------------ ---------IIIIII.. IInnvveessttmmeennttss
1. Shares 4.491.572.227 10.879.385.196
3. Other investments 476.529.160 685.894.408
4. Own shares 50.329.708 50.329.708--------- ---------

5.018.431.095 11.615.609.312
Less: Instalments due 335.700 5.018.095.395 335.700 11.615.273.612--------- ------------------ ---------

IIVV.. CCaasshh  aatt  bbaannkk  aanndd  iinn  hhaanndd
1. Cash in hand 136.832.161 112.564.497
3. Sight and time deposits 2.687.716.494 10.995.706.587--------- ---------

2.824.548.655 11.108.271.084--------- ------------------ ---------
Total current Assets (DI+DII+DIII+DIV) 57.416.813.767 64.108.449.443--------- ------------------ ---------

EE.. PPrreeppaayymmeennttss  aanndd  aaccccrruueedd  iinnccoommee
1. Deferred expenses 132.291.208 148.671.586
2. Accrued   income 348.840.579 321.561.619
3. Other prepayments and accrued income 68.431.455 57.025.052--------- ---------

549.563.242 527.258.257--------- ------------------ ---------
GGRRAANNDD  TTOOTTAALL  AASSSSEETTSS    ((BB++CC++DD++EE)) 103.714.360.639 111.139.035.054--------- ------------------ ---------

MMEEMMOO  AACCCCOOUUNNTTSS
1. Third party asset items 191 204
2. Guarantees and real securities 1.830.840.508 1.553.564.897
4. Other memo accounts 6.670.394 104.623.502--------- ---------

1.837.511.093 1.658.188.603--------- ------------------ ---------

AA.. CCAAPPIITTAALL  AANNDD  RREESSEERRVVEESS
II.. CCaappiittaall

(37.800.000 shares at Drs. 500)
1. Paid-up capital 18.900.000.000 18.900.000.000--------- ------------------ ---------

IIII.. SShhaarree  pprreemmiiuumm  aaccccoouunntt 25.724.932.039 25.724.932.039--------- ------------------ ---------IIIIII.. RReevvaalluuaattiioonn  RReesseerrvveess  --
IInnvveessttmmeenntt  GGrraannttss

2. Reserves from revaluation of
other assets 12.643.682 12.643.682

3. Grants for investments in fixed assets 131.044.586 190.107.664------- -------
143.688.268 202.751.346--------- ------------------ ---------IIVV.. RReesseerrvveess

1. Statutory reserves 564.682.452 497.217.756
1a. Losses form Securities revaluation 1.256.194.701 0

4. Extraordinary reserves 21.233.596 21.233.596
5. Tax - free reserves unter special

laws 2.377.031.136 2.549.346.444
6. Reserves for acquisition of own securities 50.329.708 8.385.850--------- ---------

1.757.082.191 3.076.183.646--------- ------------------ ---------VV.. RReessuullttss  ccaarrrriieedd  ffoorrwwaarrdd
Profil carried forward 1.212.638.519 224.881.521
Current period results 447.698.286 0--------- ---------

1.660.336.805 224.881.521--------- ------------------ ---------
Total capital and reserves
(AI+AII+AIII+AIV+AV) 48.186.039.303 48.128.748.552--------- ------------------ ---------

VVππII.. MMiinnoorriittyy  RRiigghhttss
On the Capital 1.569.479.421 1.278.991.515
On Reserves and Profit 1.038.185.116 256.358.707--------- ---------

2.607.664.537 1.535.350.222--------- ------------------ ---------VVIIππII.. DDeepprreecciiaabbllee  CCoonnssoolliiddaattiioonn  DDiiffffeerreenncceess -16.671.313.579 -12.167.117.547--------- ------------------ ---------BB.. PPRROOVVIISSIIOONNSS  FFOORR  LLIIAABBIILLIITTIIEESS  AANNDD  CCHHAARRGGEESS
1. Provisions for retirement benefits 101.883.631 276.130.194
2. Other provisions 1.554.873.028 263.775.685--------- ---------

1.656.756.658 539.905.879--------- ------------------ ---------CC.. CCRREEDDIITTOORRSS
II.. LLoonngg--tteerrmm  ddeebbtt
2. Bank Loans 22.136.969.206 8.544.307.921
4. Other Long Term Liabilities 1.363.000.000 0--------- ---------

23.499.969.206 8.544.307.921--------- ------------------ ---------IIII.. CCuurrrreenntt  lliiaabbiilliittiieess
1. Suppliers 11.071.745.633 10.679.479.709
2. Notes payable 306.622.556 692.963.311

2·. Checks payable 2.613.951.837 2.063.049.480
3. Short term loans 22.806.889.734 43.426.961.625
4. Advances from trade debtors 1.845.658.595 571.541.771
5. Taxes-duties 2.027.924.903 3.145.340.876
6. Social security 389.493.664 417.165.022
7. Current portion of long-term dedt 6.783.809 6.034.255
8. Current Liabilities to Participating Companies 5.924.405 0

10. dividends 841.585.017 1.726.436.847
11. Sundry Creditors 1.767.964.729 1.162.630.780--------- ---------

43.684.544.881 63.891.603.676--------- ------------------ ---------
Total Creditors  (CI+CII) 67.184.514.087 72.435.911.597--------- ------------------ ---------

DD.. AACCCCRRUUAALLSS  AANNDD  DDEEFFFFEERREEDD  IINNCCOOMMEE
1. Incomes of following years 1.032.368 288.414.450
2. Accrued expenses 715.674.595 371.136.728
3. Other accruals and deffered income 33.992.669 6.685.173--------- ---------

750.699.632 666.236.351--------- ------------------ ---------GGRRAANNDD  TTOOTTAALL  LLIIAABBIILLIITTIIEESS  ((AA++BB++CC++DD)) 103.714.360.639 111.139.035.054--------- ------------------ ---------MMEEMMOO  AACCCCOOUUNNTTSS
1. Benefciaries of asset items 191 204
2. Guarantees and real securities 1.830.840.508 1.553.564.897
4. Other memo accounts 6.670.394 104.623.502--------- ---------

1.837.511.093 1.658.188.603--------- ------------------ ---------
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MMaarroouussii  AApprriill  2266,,  22000022
GGRR..  SSAARRAANNTTIISS KK..  SSAARRAANNTTIISS KK..  RROOZZAAKKEEAASS  VV..  MMEEIINNTTAANNIISS

Chairman of the Board of Directors Managing Director Finance Director Chief  Accountant

AAUUDDIITTOORR’’SS  RREEPPOORRTT
TToo  tthhee  sshhaarreehhoollddeerrss  ooff  GGrr..  SSaarraannttiiss  SSAA

We have audited the accompanying financial statements and the related Appendix of the Societe
Anonyme Gr.Sarantis and its subsidiaries for the year ended December 2001. 
Our audit was performed in accordance with the provisions of the article 108 of the Law 2190/1920
for Societe Anonymes and the auditing procedures which we considered 
necessary based on the principles followed by the Institute of Certified Auditors in Greece. We
agreed the content of the consolidated Director’s report with the underlying financial statements.
From the above audit we note the following : 1) We did not extend the current audit into the
individual financial statements of each of the hereby consolidated companies
which have not been audited by Certified Accountant and they represent the 2.7% and 4% of the
consolidated total values of the Total Assets  and Turnover respectively
2) ZETA SA and K.THEODORIDIS SA, based on the interpretation of the prevailing corporate

legislation No. 205/1988 by the legal counsel of the State
did not provide for staff termination indemnities, as they also didn’t in the previous fiscal year. If
they had made the provision this would be approximately 270.000.000 Gdr.
3) The mother company and the Subsidiaries P.GIANNAS SA and SANITAS-SANITAS SA according
to the relative tax provisions charged the fiscal year results with 
the amount of 555.334.646, which is related to the 1/5 of the loss effected by the sale and
revaluation of securities in fiscal year 2000, while the amount of 1.666.003.938 which relates to the
3/5 of the above stated losses,
still remains into the Assets Account No. B. Formation Expenses. According to the provisions of
the Law No. 2190/1920 for Societe Anonyme the above mentioned amounts should have been
recorded in the financial results of 2000 accounting period.
4) The amount of 1.256.194.701 representing Losses from the securities revaluation on 31/12/01,
of the Mother Company, was registered as a decrease in the Total Capital and Reserves.
In our opinion except from the above mentioned notes the consolidated financial statements are
in accordance with the provisions of the Law 2190/1920 for Societe Anonymes
and the provisions and accounting policies that the mother company generally applies. These
provisions and accounting policies are in accordance with the prevailing legislation
and the accounting principles which are generally accepted and are consistent with those applied
in the previous year. The consolidated financial statements referred to above derive from the
books and records of the companies and 
represent fairly the financial structure and position of the companies that have been consolidated
on 31/12/01.

Athens, May 28th, 2001
IOANNIS V. KALOGEROPOULOS

Reg. No. SOE 10741
K & V CERTIFIED AUDITORS SA

SUMMIT INTERNATIONAL ASS. INV.

NOTES: 1. The last revaluation of land and buildings of the company was made in 31/12/01 according to law 2065/1992
2.The companies which are included in the consolidation (an analysis exists in the Appendix) are : 1) GR.SARANTIS SA, 2) PHARMACARE SA, 3) P.GIANNAS SA, 4) VENTURES SA, 5) K.THEODORIDIS SA, 6) PET LEADERS SA, 7) SARANTIS
BULGARIA Ltd, 8) ROMSAR COSMETICS SA, 9) SANITAS-SANITAS SA, 10) LOBELIN SA, 11) NETWEST SERBIA Ltd, 12)NET WEST SKOPJE Ltd. 13) ROI SA, 14) SARANTIS GMBH, 15)SARANTIS FRANCE SA, 16)SARANTIS UK LTD, 17)SG
SARANTIS GLOBAL LTD, 18)SARANTIS HUNGARY LTD, 19)SARANTIS POLAND SA, 20)VENUS SA, 21)BRIARDALE SA, 22)ZETA SA

II..  OOppeerraattiinngg  rreessuullttss
Net turnover (sales) 63.047.650.118 59.596.745.620
LLeessss:: Cost of sales 30.171.407.567 31.622.764.736--------- --------
Gross operating results (profit) 32.876.242.551 27.973.980.884
PPlluuss:: Other operating income 1.904.030.804 1.133.300.417--------- --------
Total 34.780.273.355 29.107.281.301
LLeessss:: 1. Administrative expenses 3.938.290.409 4.080.687.927

3. Distribution costs 21.447.301.891 25.385.592.300 18.073.765.114 22.154.453.041---------------- ----------------
Sub total (profit) 9.394.681.055 6.952.828.260
PPlluuss 1. Income from Participating Interests 306.978.146 0

1·. Income from Participating Interests 
Affiliated Companies 447.698.286 617.337.000
2. Income of  Other Securities 674.546.119 405.412.927
3. Gains from Sale of Participating Interest 

and Other Securities 115.089.692 1.749.760.415
4. Credit Interest and similar Charges 119.890.061 171.558.883--------- ---------

1.664.202.304 2.944.069.225
Less
1. Revaluation of Participating Interst

and Securities 667.434.140 510.708.437
2. Expences from other Securities 751.223.658 313.046.879
3. Debit Interest and Similar Charges 3.388.489.664 4.807.147.462 -3.142.945.158 2.751.339.371 3.575.094.687 -631.025.462---------------- ----------------
TOTAL OPERATING RESULTS (PROFIT) 6.251.735.897 6.321.802.798

IIII..  PPLLUUSS::  EExxttrraa  OOrrddiinnaarryy  rreessuullttss
1. Extra Ordinary Income 236.978.928 927.157.808
2. Extra Ordinary Gains 133.721.308 557.982.221
3. Prior Years Expences 21.626.003 4.399.584
4. Unused Prior Years Provisions 3.036.444 0--------- ---------

395.362.683 1.489.539.613
LLeessss::
1. Extra Ordinary  Expenses 718.624.517 2.040.283.170
2. Extra Ordinary Losses 232.295.180 281.969.187
3. Prior Years Expenses 76.216.378 148.818.911
4. Provisions for Extra Ordinary losses 17.314.372 1.044.450.447 -649.087.764 200.552.288 2.671.623.556 -1.182.083.943---------------- ----------------OOppeerraattiinngg  aanndd  EExxttrraa  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReessuullttss  ((PPrrooffiitt)) 55..660022..664488..113333 55..113399..771188..885555

LLEESSSS:: Total Depreciation of Fixed Assets 1.900.094.780 1.660.457.324
LLeessss::  Depreciation included in the Operating Cost 1.900.094.780 0 1.660.457.324 0---------------- ----------------NNeett  RReessuullttss  ((PPrrooffiitt))  bbeeffoorree  TTaaxxeess 5.602.648.133 5.139.718.855

LLEESSSS:: Minority Rights 1.246.511.880 302.942.965--------- ---------GGRROOUUPP  PPRROOFFIITT  BBEEFFOORREE  TTAAXXEESS 4.356.136.253 4.836.775.890--------- ------------------ ---------


